Interest-bearing loans
and borrowings 255 257 522 1,624 709 3,367 3,367

Total financial liabilities 1,583 266 523 1,637 709 4,718 4,718

(d)   Market risk
Market risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of our financial instruments
will fluctuate because of changes in market prices. Council’s exposures to market risk are
primarily through interest rate risk with only insignificant exposure to other price risks and
no exposure to foreign currency risk. Refer to the previous interest rate risk discussion for
details on market risk exposures.

Sensitivity disclosure analysis

Taking into account past performance, future expectations, economic forecasts, and
management’s knowledge and experience of the financial markets, the Council believes
the following movements are ‘reasonably possible’ over the next 12 months (base rates are
sourced from Reserve Bank of Australia):
-	 A parallel shift of + 2.00% and -2.00% in market interest rates (AUD) from year-end

rates of 3.85%.

The table below discloses the impact on net operating result and equity for each category
of financial instruments held by Council at year-end, if the above movements were to occur.

Interest rate risk
   -2.00 %   2.00%

   -200 basis
points   +200 basis points

Profit Equity Profit Equity
2025 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000
Financial assets:
Cash and cash equivalents 6,085 (122) (122) 122 122
Financial investments 2,500 (50) (50) 50 50

Interest rate risk
   -2.00 %   2.00%

   -200 basis
points   +200 basis points

Profit Equity Profit Equity
2024 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000
Financial assets:
Cash and cash equivalents 6,239 (125) (125) 125 125
Financial investments 2,000 (40) (40) 40 40

2024 | 2025   Dorset Council   Annual Report   Page 82 2024 | 2025   Dorset Council   Annual Report   Page 83

9.10 Financial instruments (cont.)

Fair Value

The aggregate net fair value of financial assets and financial liabilities, both recognised and
unrecognised, at balance date are as follows:

Financial Instruments
Total carrying amount

as per Statement of
Financial Position

Aggregate net fair
value

Financial assets
2025

$’000
2024

$’000
2025

$’000
2024

$’000
Cash and cash equivalents 6,085 6,239 6,085 6,239
Financial Investments 2,500 2,000 2,500 2,000
Trade and other receivables 2,530 2,486 2,470 2,376